DOCKET NO. 2003-2

IN THE MATTER

§ TEXAS STATE BOARD OF
OF THE LICENSE OF §
MATTHEW GERDES, D.V.M. § VETERINARY MEDICAL EXAMINERS

AGREED ORDER

- . 1ath 3. ot i DGR 1 ¥ e B = 1 T
E-.j_h r.h?‘:. the 13" day of February 2003, came on 1o be considered by the Texas State Board of
s e ¥ ¥ 3 | - TTaTzl n= o ~ o= L + a1t 3 1 o 1
L:Lrhur} M"_}hm. Examiners (“Board™) the matter ol the license of Matthew Gerdes, D.V.M
(“Respondent”) Pursuant to Section 801.408, Texas Occupations Code and Board Rule 575.27

Respondent was 1nv ited to an informal conference held on October 10, 2002. Respondent did
not appear. The Board was represented at the conference by the Board’s Enforcement
Commuttee

Respondent, without admitting the truth of the findings and conclusions set out in this Agreed
Order. wishes to waive a formal adjudicative hearing and thereby informally dispose of the
compliance issues set oul below. Respondent agrees 10 comply with the terms and conditions set
forth in this Order. In waiving an adiudicative hearing, Respondent acknow ledges his
understanding of the alleged violations and the adequacy and sufficiency o} the notice mailed to
him.
Upon the recommendation of the Enforcement Commitiee and with Respondent’s consent, the
Board makes the following F indings of Fact and Conclusions of Law and enters this Agreed
Order as set forth below
Findings of Fact
1 During a compliance inspection on December 10, 2001, a Board investigator, Dennis Barker,
= . r e [ v 1 tona certificate from
determined that Matthew Gerdes, D.V.M., did not possess & controlled substance certincate I
. 1 EEPITRCL Jmes Bl MY Y
the Texas Department of Public Safety (DPS) Mr. Barker determined that Dr. Gerde:
certificate had expired in March, 1999, and had not been renew ed
-« noting that his DPS -ertificate
2. On December 13. 2001, Mr. Barker sent a letter 1o Dr. Gerdes noung that his DPS certilic
. o | . - . i
had expired and asking that Dr. Gerdes respond W ithin e i P AT
~ . letter av 32002, Mr. Barker ags
DPS certificate. Dr. Gerdes did not respond to the letter. On May 3, 2002, V- i .
.y 3 2001, IS e d

wrote Dr. Gerdes asking for a response within seven days to the Ucccmh}.
Dr. Gerdes finally sent a letter dated Seplel

= _—— Yu 2 -
14 days explaining his failure to have d

: nber 27,2002, 10
timely response was not received.
the Board’s Executive Director.

d that on Nov ember 9, 2001, prior to the

3. In his September 27. 2002, letter, Dr Gerdes state i
D a DPS registration renew

a] application to the
December 2001 compliance inspection, he mailed Pl
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DPS. and receivad smeawra l i
9, dNd received a renewas] Ceruficate dated Now ember 14, 2001 and effecti:
21 2002 f||__-u'.r."|. + 11 BE
Ly & C »Ld1Ed [ha

M at he renewed his certiicate again and his current certifi .
arch 3 20073 ] o ; R e X
rch 31, 2003. The Board requested that the DPS substantiate Dr. G rdes h
wWas 1s<ned TET | Y 3 . o LI
was 1Ssued a renewal certificate dated Nov ember 14 ! with an expiration . of M
2002 The DPS tated that t} ! 1: 1 3 e S N
L Vs ne i1 aldied (hat the dEENCY did not have a record of 1ssuine s I( 1 ren 1 I
'\"""“.-‘J”:j—' to the DPS, the only renewal ¢ ertificate 1ssued to Dr. G rdes 1s dated Anr ) 20n
(1SSU€ date) with an expiration date of March 31, 2003
4. Based on the information from the DPS, Dr. Gerdes dispensed and administered contr
substances in his velernnary practice without a DPS certinication durine the per Mari
April 30, 2002, the date of issuance of his current DPS certificate

Conclusions of Law
1 F‘,w‘,‘n' lent 1s require( --.l-!!|‘:"!_' vitl he Ve £ I
( napter st | exas Occupatio Code, a a s €
2. Based on Findings of Fact 1 through 4, Respondent has violated Rule 573 43 VISUSE O
DEA NARCOTICS REGISTRATION. of the Board’s Rules of Professional Conduc
states that a licensee may not prescrnibe, dispense, deliver or order delivered. ar
substance, unless he 1s currently registered with the DEA and the DPS
; i - \ t 2. Respondent has violated Rule 573.74. DUTY TO COOPER A
3. Based on Finding of Fact _ Respondent has violated Rule » LU

WITH BOARD, of the Board’s Rules of Professional Conduct. because Respondent did

4. Based on Conclusions of Law 1 through 3. Respondent has violated \...‘I‘ -_:.,:_-... )1 4 _-I.: )o
the Veterinary Licensing Act, Texas Occupations Code, and is subject to disciplinary action by
: yard g ;
R l-'Ifﬂl"'] 402. GENERAL GROUNDS FOR LICENSE DENIAL OR DISCIPLIN ‘x:n;_‘r.
ACTION. A person is subject to denial of a license or to disciplinary action unde:
Section 801.402 1f the person ] it
(6) engages in practices or conduct that violates the board’s rules of proiessior

conduct

inner set oul 1n

' f the Veterinary Licensing Act,
Section 801.401, DISCIPLINARY POWERS OF BOARD, of the Veterinar,

latinn of
. licer » pProDatlofn vl
suspension of a hicensg, pIu

1 3 . 1am 3 v :-| -|-|||:-|‘._~|_:: the 1
5. Based on Conclusion of Law 4, Respondent may be discij C

Texas Occupations Code, which may include revocation or

a repr yr a civil penalty
a person whose license has been suspended, a reprimand, or ac Lzl
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NOW, THEREFOR
» THEREFORE, THE BOARD AND RESPONDENT AGREE AS | OLLOWS
I 5 W

I'he Hﬁ"l"\'i ':}H[:'l' R
I l Wl lg l spondent b th 11 LE] |
4 | 1l ]\.. I_‘ Nacni !-\ olncially RI J'I!i‘.\i‘\\\!” D

['he Board further ORDERS that R

respondent pav within 45 d 1 )
; : \‘ e 3 : : ¢ = - 1 1 ud Ll | s L)
. I ” I ] \\.'\i_ ] b’ of | IVE I[:.[lk:l';,'l: Dollars ($500.00)
'he Board further (¢ JRDERS that the ':-Ch'a[misii:::' take and pass the Board’s Jurispruder
Examination within 45 days of the date of this O | P
I'he Board further ORDERS that
Ra o
\C 14E 5 1€ ’ onal (
1 nsil *\.k I 1 o Lat ) ] .

5 | 9]

ra NCST A | I W 5

officers anq ) ! ) mj

orde

3. Failure I ] | ) y | !

other provision ol the Act or the Board Rule
RL‘:*E"MI[JL‘I‘.L |‘.-:-. H::'!fIE"-_"iI'\ Aereed Order, acknowledge 15 understanding of the Agreed Ur
the notice, Findings of Fact and Conclusions of |
satisfactorily comply with the mandates of the Agreed Order u ' -
appropriate disciplinary action by the Board
Respondent, by signing this Agreed Order, waives his right to a forma :
seek _|1I1_1I|L‘:Llui review of this Order. Respondent acknow ledees that he is lel Y ESE
by an attorney of Respondent’s choice at his expe Respondent I : - S i

himself.

'O THE BOARD OR
EED

RESPONDENT WAIVES ANY FURTHER HEARINGS OR APPEALS .
TO ANY COURT IN REGARD TO ALL TERMS AND CONDITIONS OF THIS AGR
ORDER. NOTHING IN THIS ORDER SHALL BE DEEMED A WAIVER OF Ve
RESPONDENT’S RIGHTS UNDER STATUTE OR UNDER THE UNITED STATES OR
TEXAS CONSTITUTIONS TO APPEAL AN ORDER OR ACTION OF THE BOARD
SUBSEQUENT TO THIS AGREED ORDER EXCEPT AS RESPONDENT MAY ”'“{ Al
OTHERWISE AGREED TO HEREIN. RESPONDENT AGREES THAT THIS IS A FI

ORDER.
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V( 1 &
I'he date of this Agreed Order shall be tl

the date

. 8 K-
18 Board o 1,
1ate 1t 15 adopted by the Texas Hlam%igl_'_".qu:.l;--.
Medical Examiners Minan:

[, MATTHEW GERDES, HAVE READ AND UNDERSTAND THE FOREGOING AGREED
ORDER. 1 UNDERSTAND THAT BY SIGNING IT, I WAIVE CERTAIN RIGHTS. ISIGN
IT VOLUNTARILY. I UNDERSTAND THAT THIS ORDER CONTAINS THE |
AGREEMENT AND THERI

ENTIRI
[S NO OTHER AGREEMENT OF ANY
WRITTEN OR OTHERWISI

KIND, VERBAL,

STATE OF TEXAS
COUNTY Ol

BEFORE ME, o1 rsonally appeared M .
1 1 e \ \ { Ird =

I NI ] € €
per

5 ( &
he executed the 1y 5 state .

Fice
Given under the ha d seal 0

f AP DEBORAH A. SEWELL
! 3 NOTARY PUBLIC T
STATE OF TEXAS Notar ubli

WOLADY &
Il My Commission Expires 11-10 2004
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. ER hv the | '! \. AN oy A | ] 3" I vLEI1ILIN ;
SIGNED AND ENTERED byt AS § Ve

]'_\X\j[\l']{l\\.'ll r.hl"\-".-nl._' ddy L

o ol
Lyvrin Law hoh. D.V.M

5 1
|".-\.'.‘-".\I.L':]5. of the Board




